
Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution

of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business

relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components

to meet their specific needs.

With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business

mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include

Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise

IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

and automotives areas.

We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service

and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!

Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832

Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com

Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China

    



Aerospace & Military Bayonet Connectors
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I

8
LT

 S
E

R
IE

S





8LT Series
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I

3© 2013 - SOURIAU

•8LTSeries-Presentation............................................... 06

•8LTSeries-Applications ............................................... 06

•Auniversalproductplatform .......................................  07

•Contactlayouts................................................................. 08

•Contactlayouts(matrix) .................................................. 12

•8LTStandardVersion:
Technicalfeatures ........................................................ 16

Orderinginformation ................................................... 17
Dimensions .................................................................... 19

•Backshells:
Orderinginformation .................................................. 24

Dimensions .................................................................... 24

Threadinformation ...................................................... 27

Recommendedinstallationtorque ......................... 27

Band-it ............................................................................. 27

•8LTRack&Panel:
Technicalfeatures ........................................................ 28

Orderinginformation .................................................. 29

Dimensions .................................................................... 30

Panelcut-out ................................................................. 31

•8LTResinsealed:
Technicalfeatures ........................................................ 32

Orderinginformation .................................................. 33

•Crimpcontacts ................................................................. 36

•StraightPCtailcontacts ................................................. 38

•Coaxialcontacts#12 ...................................................... 39

•Soldercup.......................................................................... 39

•Crimpcontacts:1500mating ...................................... 39

•Wirewrapcontacts ......................................................... 39

•Quadrax#8contacts ..................................................... 39

•Thermocouplecontacts ................................................ 40

•Dummycontacts .............................................................. 40

•Fillerplugs.......................................................................... 40

•Wiringinstructions ........................................................... 41

•Crimpingtools .................................................................. 42

•Insertion&extractiontools .......................................... 43

•Protectivecaps ................................................................. 46

•Reductors ...........................................................................  47

•Boots.................................................................................... 48

•Orientations ....................................................................... 48

•Panelgasket ...................................................................... 49

•Dummyreceptacles........................................................ 49

•Crossreferencelist .........................................................50
•Coordinatesinformation ................................................52

•micro38999 ...................................................................... 62

•RoHSsolution ................................................................... 62

•Highdensity ...................................................................... 63

•PCBcontactwithoutshoulder ..................................... 63

Contents

Overview Contacts & Tooling

Series

Common Section

Range Extension



8LT Series



Overview
06

06

07

07

08

12

8LTSeries-Presentation ..............................................................................................................

8LTSeries-Applications ..............................................................................................................

Auniversalproductplatform:MIL-DTL-38999  .....................................................................

Auniversalproductplatform:VG96912&JN1003  ............................................................

Contactlayouts  ................................................................................................................................

Contactlayouts(matrix) .................................................................................................................

8LT Series



8LT Series
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I

6 © 2013 - SOURIAU

8LT Series - Presentation

8LT Series - Applications

High contact density connectors with high reliability

This8LTproductfamilyisqualifiedinaccordancetothe
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I.

Originallydesignedtomeetthehighperformanceneedsofthe
aerospaceindustries&militaryapplications,itisalsonowused
invariedapplicationsneedingextremelyreliableinterconnections
withhighdensitycontactarrangementsinaminiaturecircularshell.

     ►WeightandSpaceSaving
     ►QuickMating-3pointbayonetlocksystem
     ►Mismating,errorproofpositioning-keywaypolarization(5positions)
     ►HighchoiceofInsertarrangements(customizationpossible,pleaseconsultus)
     ►Rangeextensionavailableorondemand(RackPanel,Potted,Hermetics,LowProfile,Filters,etc..),
pleaseconsultus
     ►VersatilitythankstoourinsertsasfortheseriesIII(exceptfor8LTtype2)withfullrangeofcrimp
contactsinterchangeable
     ►GoldplatedcrimporPCtailcontactsarerearremovableandretainedintheinsulatorbyametalclip.
     ►RoHSversionavailable(cadmiumfree)

•CivilandMilitaryAerospace
•MarineEquipments
•CommunicationsEquipements
•MedicalInstrumentation
•BallisticMissiles&WeaponSystems
•ArmoredCarriers&Tanks
•TestEquipments

38999SeriesI:8LTSeries



8LT Series
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I

7© 2013 - SOURIAU

Auniversalproductplatform:VG96912&JN1003

8ST Series

► Highdensity-samelayoutsas38999SeriesI
► LightweightversionofSeriesI
► Scoopproof,bayonetcoupling
► Methodofmounting:screwsorjamnut
► Shell:Aluminumalloy
► Plating:olivegreencadmiumornickel
► VG96912Germanspecification
► JN1003Typhoonspecification

Auniversalproductplatform:MIL-DTL-38999

38999SeriesIII:8DSeries

► HighdensityMIL-speccircular(1980’s)
► Scoopproof,fastscrewcoupling
► Composite light-weight version available

► QPL approved

► Titaniumversion,light-weight,mechanical
andenvironnementalperformances
► QuadraxandElioversion
► Specificversions(clinchnuts,doubleflange,
highpower,hermetic,...)

38999SeriesII:8TSeries

► ShortversionofMIL-DTL-38999SeriesI
► Lowprofile=lightweight
► HighdensityMIL-speccircular(1980’s)
► Non-scoopproof,bayonetcoupling
► Methodofmounting:screwsorjamnut
► Shell:Aluminumalloy
► Plating:cadmium,nickel,hardanodized
► QPL approved

► Numerouslayouts
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Contact#26&#22D

Contact#20

Contact#16

Contact#12

Contact#10

Contact#8

Contact#8Power

Contact#8Quadrax

Contact#4Power

Contactlayouts

09

35

6#22D
ServiceM

98

3#20
ServiceI

11

01 02 04 05 22*

1#12
ServiceII

2#16
ServiceI

4#20
ServiceI

5#20
ServiceI

4#22D
ServiceM

98 99

6#20
ServiceI

7#20
ServiceI

35 80

13#22D
ServiceM

1#8Triax
ServiceI

13

03 04 08 26 35 98

3#16
ServiceI

4#16
ServiceI

8#20
ServiceI

2#12
6#22D

ServiceM

22#22D
ServiceM

10#20
ServiceI

12

12#26
ServiceR

HD

EthernetQuadrax HighDensitylayout *Availableonspecificrequest.Pleaseconsultus.HD

26

26#26
ServiceR

HD

43

43#26
ServiceR

HD

81

1#8Quadrax
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Contactlayouts

EthernetQuadrax *Availableonspecificrequest.Pleaseconsultus.

15

5#16
ServiceII

1#16
14#20

ServiceI

18

18#20
ServiceI

19

19#20
ServiceI

35 97

37#22D
ServiceM

4#16
8#20

ServiceI

05 15

17

02 06* 08 22 26 35 75

38#22D
1#8Triax
ServiceM

6#12
ServiceI

8#16
ServiceII

4#12
16#22D
ServiceM

2#12
2#8Triax
ServiceM

26#20
ServiceI

55#22D
ServiceM

2#8Triax
ServiceM

9982

2#12
2#8Quadrax

38#22D
1#8Quadrax

2#8Quadrax 2#16
21#20

ServiceI

20*

8180

19

1811 28 32 35

11#16
ServiceII

14#22D
4#8Triax
ServiceM

26#20
2#16

ServiceI

32#20
ServiceI

66#22D
ServiceM

14#22D
4#8Quadrax

84
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Contactlayouts

EthernetQuadrax

21

11#12
ServiceI

16#16
ServiceII

35

79#22D
ServiceM

39 41

2#16
37#20

ServiceI

41#20
ServiceI

11 16 42 48

2#4Power
ServiceI

4#8Power
ServiceI

75

4#8Triax
ServiceM

77

17#22D
2#8Triax
ServiceM

17#22D
2#8Quadrax

2#4Power
6#16

ServiceI

72

23

21#16
ServiceII

32#20
ServiceI

35

100#22D
ServiceM

53

53#20
ServiceI

54 55

4#12,9#16
40#22D
ServiceM

55#20
ServiceI

21 32

78

4#8Quadrax

84
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Contactlayouts

25

8#16
48#20

ServiceI

2#8Triax
97#22D
ServiceM

08*

8#8Triax
ServiceM

11*

2#20
9#10

ServiceN

19

19#12
ServiceI

04 07 24

12#16
12#12

ServiceI

37

37#16
ServiceI

41

22#22D,3#20
11#16,2#12

3#8Triax
ServiceM

43 44

23#20
20#16

ServiceI

4#4Power
4#16

ServiceI

46

40#20,4#16
2#8Coax
ServiceI

40#20
4#16

2#8Quadrax

8#8Quadrax

90

40#20,4#16
2#8Twinax

ServiceI

86 88

29#16
ServiceI

29

128#22D
ServiceM

35

22#22D
3#20,11#16

2#12
3#8Quadrax

97#22D
2#8Quadrax

81 82

61#20
ServiceI

61

EthernetQuadrax *Availableonspecificrequest.Pleaseconsultus.
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Shell
Size

Layout Service 8LT 8LT2
MIL-DTL-38999(QPL) HE308 Nberof

Contacts
#26 #22D #20 #16 #12 #10 #8 #4

PowerMS(1) MS27505 NotRack Rack

09

09-12 R 3 12 12

09-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X 6 6

09-98 I 3 3 Q O X 3 3

11

11-01 II 3 • 1 1

11-02 I 3 Q • 2 2

11-04 I 3 Q • 4 4

11-05 I 3 Q • 5 5

11-22 M 3 4 4

11-26 R 3 26 26

11-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 13 13

11-80 I 3 1 1Triax

11-81 - 3 1 1Qdx

11-98 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 6 6

11-99 I 3 3 Q • 7 7

13

13-03 I 3 3 3 3

13-04 I 3 Q O • 4 4

13-08 I 3 Q • 8 8

13-26 M 3 8 6 2

13-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 22 22

13-43 R 3 43 43

13-98 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 10 10

15

15-05 II 3 Q O X • 5 5

15-15 I 3 • 15 14 1

15-18 I 3 3 Q Q O • 18 18

15-19 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 19 19

15-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 37 37

15-97 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 12 8 4

17

17-02 M 3 39 38 1Triax

17-06 I 3 3 Q Q O • 6 6

17-08 II 3 Q O X • 8 8

17-20 M 3 20 16 4

17-22 M 3 4 2 2Triax

17-26 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 26 26

17-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 55 55

17-75 M 3 • 2 2Triax

17-80 - 3 4 2 2Qdx

17-81 - 3 39 38 1Qdx

17-82 - 3 2 2Qdx

17-99 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 23 21 2

19

19-11 II 3 Q O X • 11 11

19-18 M 3 18 14 4Triax

19-28 I 3 3 Q • 28 26 2

19-32 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 32 32

19-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 66 66

19-84 - 3 18 14 4Qdx

Contactlayouts(matrix)

3 Souriau’slayout

Q Qualifiedlayout(QPL)MIL-DTL38999

(1) AvailableMS27466&MS27467&MS27468&MS27656

O LayoutaccordingtoUTEC93-422norm

X QualifiedLayoutHE308for«MinistèredelaDéfense»DGADTAT

• LayoutaccordingtoC5935X0005norm

#8 Qdx:Quadrax
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Shell
Size

Layout Service 8LT 8LT2
MIL-DTL-38999(QPL) HE308 Nberof

Contacts
#26 #22D #20 #16 #12 #10 #8 #4

PowerMS(1) MS27505 NotRack Rack

21

21-11 I 3 Q O X • 11 11

21-16 II 3 3 Q Q O X • 16 16

21-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 79 79

21-39 I 3 3 Q Q O • 39 37 2

21-41 I 3 3 Q Q O X • 41 41

21-42 I 3 2 2

21-48 I 3 4 4Pow

21-72 I 3 8 6 2

21-75 - 3 Q • 4 4Triax

21-77 M 3 19 17 2Triax

21-78 - 3 19 17 2Qdx

21-84 - 3 4 4Qdx

23

23-21 II 3 Q O • 21 21

23-32 I 3 3 Q Q 32 32

23-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X • 100 100

23-53 I 3 Q O X • 53 53

23-54 M 3 53 40 9 4

23-55 I 3 Q • 55 55

25

25-04 I 3 Q Q 56 48 8

25-07 M 3 Q 99 97 2Triax

25-08 - 3 8 8Triax

25-11 N 3 11 2 9

25-19 I 3 Q O X 19 19

25-24 II 3 Q 24 12 12

25-29 I 3 Q O X 29 29

25-35 M 3 3 Q Q O X 128 128

25-37 I 3 37 37

25-41 N 3 41 22 3 11 2 3Triax

25-43 I 3 Q 43 23 20

25-44 I 3 8 4 4

25-46 I 3 Q 46 40 4 2Coax

25-61 I 3 Q O X 61 61

25-81 N 3 41 22 3 11 2 3Qdx

25-82 M 3 99 97 2Qdx

25-86 I 3 46 40 4 2Qdx

25-88 - 3 8 8Qdx

25-90 I 3 46 40 4 2Triax

Contactlayouts(matrix)

3 Souriau’slayout

Q Qualifiedlayout(QPL)MIL-DTL38999

(1) AvailableMS27466&MS27467&MS27468&MS27656

O LayoutaccordingtoUTEC93-422norm

X QualifiedLayoutHE308for«MinistèredelaDéfense»DGADTAT

• LayoutaccordingtoC5935X0005norm

#8 Pow:Power;Qdx:Quadrax
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Description
•Highcontactdensity

•Bayonetcoupling

•Contactprotection:100%Scoopproof

•Shellsizefrom9to25

•Accessoriesavailable(protectivecaps,
backshells,etc…)

•RFI-EMIshieldingandshelltoshell
continuity

•Hermetic

•Aluminumalloy,protectionbycadmium,
nickel,greenzinccobaltorblackzinc
nickelplating

Applications

•CivilandMilitaryAerospace

•MarineEquipments

•CommunicationsEquipements
 

•MedicalInstrumentation

•BallisticMissiles&WeaponSystems

•ArmoredCarriers&Tanks

•TestEquipments

Technicalfeatures

Mechanical

•Shell:aluminumalloy
 

•Plating: .blackzincnickel(Z)
 .olivegreencadmium(B)
 .nickel(F)
 .greenzinccobalt(ZC)

•Insulator:thermoplasticormetallicversion
availableforspecification284&384
 

•Grommetorseal:liquidsiliconerubberor
fluorocarboneelastomerforspecification022
 

•Contact:copperalloy
 

•Platingcontact:goldovernickel
 

•Endurance:
500mating/unmatingoperations

•Shock:300gduring3msandasper
MILS901gradeA

•Vibration:  .Sine10to2000Hz-30g 

 .Random100à300Hz-5g²/Hz
 

•Contactretention(minforceinN):

Electrical

•Testvoltage(Vrms)

•Insulationresistance:
  ≥ 5000MΩ(at500Vdc)
 

•Contactresistance: 

 

•Contactrating: 

 

•Shellcontinuity: .blackzincnickel:2.5mΩ
  .olivegreenplating:2.5mΩ
  .nickelplating:1mΩ
  .greenzinccobalt:2.5mΩ

•Shielding:90dbat100MHz,50dbat
10000MHz
       

•Electricalcontinuitybetweencontactand
shellforspecification284&384:10mΩ 

max

Climatic
 

•Temperaturerange:
.blackzincnickelplating(Z)
 -65°C+175°C
.olivegreencadmiumplating(B)
 -65°C+175°C 

.nickelplating(F)
 -65°C+200°C
.greenzinccobaltplating(ZC)
 -65°C+200°C
      

•Sealing:matedconnectors 
Differentialpressure2bars:
 leakage ≤ 16cm3/h
 

•Saltsprayasper:
.MILSTD1344method1001:
 -500hours(platingB,ZCandZ) 
 -48hours(platingF) 
.NFC93422:
 -48hours(platingF)
 

•Resistancetofluids 

.AsperMILDTL38999,hydraulicfluids,
solvents 

.Specification022forfuelimmersion
(pleaseconsultus)

Service sea level at21000m
R 400 N/A
M 1 300 800

N 1 000 600

I 1 800 1 000

II 2 300 1 000

Contactssize 26 22 20 16 12 8 4

Resistance mΩ 16 14.6 7.3 3.8 3.5 3 2

Contactssize 26 22 20 16 12 8 4

Rating(A) 3 5 7.5 13 23 45 80

Contactssize 22 20 16 12 8 4

MinforceinN 44 67 111 111 111 200
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Orderinginformation

(1)OrientationsB&Cnotdeveloppedforshellsizenumber9.
(2)Typeshell0,3and5availableonly.
(3)Exceptedmixedlayoutswithquadraxandsignalcontacts.Pleaseconsultus.

Basicseries 8LT 0 - 13 B 35 P N L

Shell type

0:Squareflangereceptacle
1:Inlinereceptacle
2:Shortsquareflangereceptacle,notacceptingbackshell
3:Squareflangereceptacle(rearmounting)
5:PlugwithRFIshielding
7:Jamnutreceptacle
15:PlugwithRFIshielding,notacceptingbackshell

Type

-:Connectorwithstandardcrimpcontacts
L:ConnectorwithlongPCtail(maleandfemale#22D)
M:ConnectorwithmediumPCtail(pleaseseepage38)
C:ConnectorwithshortPCtail(maleandfemale#22D,#20,#16,#12,#8quadrax)
T:Connectorwithmalecontactsize20forwirewrap(2wraps)
W:Connectorwithmalecontactsize22Dforwirewrap(3wraps)
S:ConnectorwithspecificPCTail(maleandfemale#22Donly)
Q:Connectorwithquadraxcrimpcontacts
     P:Connectorwithsoldercup:.Pin:#22D&#16;Socket:#12
                                                    .Socket:#22D&#16;Pin:#12-Pleaseconsultus

Shellsize
09;11;13;15;17;19;21;23;25

Plating   

     Z:Blackzincnickel
F:Nickel
     B:Olivegreencadmium
     ZC:Greenzinccobalt

Contactlayout
     Seetablespages8to11

Contact type

P:Male
     A:Connectorsuppliedlesspincontactorwithspecificcontacts(Connectormarking:A+orientation)
S:Female
     B:Connectorsuppliedlesssocketcontactorwithspecificcontacts(Connectormarking:B+orientation)

Orientation (1)

N,A,B,C,Dseetablepage48

Specifi cations

None:Suppliedwithcontact
046:PCTailcontactwithtinnedplating
251:Connectorprovidedwithpowercontactswithlayoutcontacts#8
022:FueltankPleaseconsultus
     284:QuadraxgroundedPCtailcontact,typeL,C&Sonly(100Ω)(2)(3)

308:QuadraxnotgroundedPCtailcontact,typeL,C&Sonly(100Ω)(2)

620:Quadraxgroundedcrimpcontact,typeQonly(100Ω)(2)(3)

621:Quadraxnotgroundedcrimpcontact,typeQonly(100Ω)(2)

384:Quadraxgroundedcrimpcontact,typeQonly(150Ω)(2)(3)

408:Quadraxnotgroundedcrimpcontact,typeQonly(150Ω)(2)

Specialcustom
None:Standardplasticcap
M:Antistaticplasticcap

L:ForPorScontacttypeonly,connectordeliveredwithoutcontacts,connectormarkingPorS(withoutL)
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MIL-DTL-38999connectorpartnumbers
Basicseries MS 27466 T 13 B 35 P L

Shell type

27466:Squareflangereceptacle(frontmounting)
27656:Squareflangereceptacle(rearmounting)
27468:Jamnutreceptacle
27467:PlugwithRFIshielding
27505:Squareflangereceptacle,notacceptingbackshell

Class

E:Withoutthreadforbackfitting,notacceptingbackshellforMS27505andMS27467only
T:Withthreadforbackfitting,suppliedwithoutbackshell(exceptedMS27505)

Shellsize
09;11;13;15;17;19;21;23;25
Plating  

Z:BlackzincnickelF:NickelB:Olivegreencadmium

Contactlayout
     Seetablespages8to11

Contact type 

P:MaleA:Connectorsuppliedlesspincontactorwithspecificcontacts(Connectormarking:A+orientation)
S:FemaleB:Connectorsuppliedlesssocketcontactorwithspecificcontacts(Connectormarking:B+orientation)

Orientation (1)

None:Normal(N)
A,B,C,Dseetablepage48

Specialcustom
None:Standardplasticcap
M:Antistaticplasticcap

L:ForPorScontacttypeonly,connectordeliveredwithoutcontacts,connectormarkingPorS(withoutL)

HE308connectorpartnumbers

(1)OrientationsB&Cnotdeveloppedforshellsizenumber9.

Basicseries HE308 00 T 13 35 P N 7 M L

Shell type               

00:Squareflangereceptacle
07:Jamnutreceptacle
06:PlugwithRFIshielding
11:JamnutreceptaclewithPCTailcontacts

Class                        

T:Sealed

Shellsize
09;11;13;15;17;19;21;23;25
Contactlayout
     Seetablespages8to11

Contact type            

P:Male
S:Female

Orientation (1)

N,A,B,C,Dseetablepage48

Plating                     

6:Nickel
7:Olivegreencadmium

Contractualspécification
Specialcustom
None:Standardplasticcap
M:Antistaticplasticcap

Specifi cation

None:Connectorsuppliedwithcontact
L:Connectorsuppliedwithoutcontact
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Type0-Squareflangereceptacle

Type1-Cableconnectingreceptacle

Dimensions

Panelcutout

Shell
size

A B ØC D E
F

ØG ØH
Min J K±0.15

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
09

15.93 16.05

13.23 13.49

14.40 14.53

2.14 2.54

23.70 24.30 18.26

3.25 3.35

15.70 18.26

3.25

11 17.65 17.78 26.05 26.70 20.62 18.70 20.62

13 21.40 21.59 28.50 29.05 23.01 21.80 23.01

15 24.65 24.77 30.85 31.45 24.61 25.00 24.61

17 27.82 27.94 33.20 33.80 26.97 28.30 26.97

19 29.24 30.66 36.40 37.00 29.36 31.00 29.36

21
15.17 15.29

33.70 33.83

2.90 3.30

39.55 40.15 31.75 34.20 31.75

23 36.92 37.00 42.75 43.35 34.93
3.73 3.83

37.30 34.92
3.91

25 40.06 40.18 46.00 46.50 38.10 40.50 38.10

Shell 

size
A B ØC D E ØF  

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

9

15.93 16.05

13.23 13.49

14.40 14.53

2.14 2.54

18.35 18.92 21.80 22.35

11 17.65 17.78 21.65 22.22 25.10 25.65

13 21.40 21.59 25.05 25.62 28.50 29.05

15 24.65 24.77 27.25 27.82 30.70 31.25

17 27.82 27.94 30.78 31.35 34.10 34.65

19 29.24 30.66 34.05 34.62 37.50 38.05

21

15.17 15.29

33.70 33.83

2.90 3.30

37.45 38.02 40.90 41.45

23 36.92 37.00 41.45 42.02 44.90 45.45

25 40.06 40.18 45.93 46.50 49.40 49.95

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)

A B

Ø
C

D
Max.panel
thickness:2.50

E

F

4holesØG

4holesØKJ

J

Ø
H

SeeDetailp.22

A B

Ø
C

D

E

ØF

SeeDetailp.22
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Type3-Squareflangereceptacle(rearmounting)

Panelcutout

Type7-Jamnutreceptacle
Type11-HE308

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)

Shell
size

A B ØC D E
F

ØG ØH
Min J K±0.15

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
09

20.71 20.83 10.40 11.90

14.40 14.53

2.14 2.54

23.70 24.30 18.26

3.25 3.35

16.66 18.26

3.25

11 17.65 17.78 26.05 26.70 20.62 20.22 20.62

13 21.40 21.59 28.50 29.05 23.01 23.42 23.01

15 24.65 24.77 30.85 31.45 24.61 26.59 24.61

17 27.82 27.94 33.20 33.8 26.97 30.96 26.97

19 29.24 30.66 36.40 37.00 29.36 32.94 29.36

21
19.96 20.08 11.15 12.70

33.70 33.83

2.90 3.30

39.55 40.15 31.75 36.12 31.75

23 36.92 37.00 42.75 43.35 34.93
3.73 3.83

39.29 34.92
3.91

25 40.06 40.18 46.00 46.50 38.10 42.47 38.10

Panelcutout

A B

Ø
C

D
Max.panel

thickness:3.00

E

F

4holesØG

4holesØKJ

J

Ø
H

Shell
size

F E ØC ØG A B D
ØH J

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
09 26.60 27.35 21.95 22.35 14.40 14.53 29.90 30.58

23.12 23.36 8.18 8.32

2.60 3.00

17.78 17.02

11 31.40 32.10 25.15 25.55 17.65 17.78 34.60 35.30 20.96 19.59

13 34.60 35.31 29.80 30.30 21.40 21.59 37.75 38.50 25.65 24.26

15 37.80 38.49 33.05 33.45 24.65 24.77 41.00 41.65 28.83 27.56

17 40.90 41.63 36.25 36.65 27.82 27.94 44.11 44.85 32.00 30.73

19 45.63 46.37 39.40 39.80 29.24 30.66 48.90 49.60

3.35 3.79

35.18 33.91

21 48.84 49.58 42.60 43.00 33.70 33.83 52.00 52.75 38.35 37.08

23 52.02 52.76 45.75 46.15 36.92 37.00 55.30 55.94 41.53 40.26

25 55.19 55.93 50.65 50.95 40.06 40.18 58.40 59.10 44.70 43.45

A
B

Ø
C

D

E

F

ØG

J

Ø
H

Max.panel
thickness:3.18

SeeDetailp.22

SeeDetailp.22



8LT Series
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I

21© 2013 - SOURIAU

Type2-Shortsquareflangereceptacle(notacceptingbackshell)

Type5-PlugwithRFIshielding
Type15-PlugwithRFIshielding(notacceptingbackshell)

Type5 Type5and15 Type15

Shellsize 09 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25
A Max 21.80 25.00 29.30 32.50 35.70 38.50 41.70 43.85 48.00

B
Min 31.28 31.28 31.28 31.28 31.28 31.28 31.28 31.28 31.28

Max 31.35 31.35 31.35 31.35 31.35 31.35 31.35 31.35 31.35

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)

Panelcutout
A B

Ø
C

E G

F

4holesØH

4holesØLJ

J

Ø
K

Shell
size

A B ØC ØD E
F

G ØH
J ØK ØL

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
09

20.71 20.83 5.40 5.55

14.40 14.53 9.85 9.95

2.14 2.54

18.26 23.70 24.30

3.25 3.35

18.26 16.66

3.25

11 17.65 17.78 12.80 12.90 20.62 26.05 26.70 20.62 20.22

13 21.40 21.59 16.00 16.10 23.01 28.50 29.05 23.01 23.42

15 24.65 24.77 18.95 19.05 24.61 30.85 31.45 24.61 26.59

17 27.82 27.94 22.10 22.20 26.97 33.20 33.80 26.97 30.96

19 29.24 30.66 25.10 25.20 29.36 36.40 37.00 29.36 32.94

21

19.96 20.08 6.15 6.35

33.70 33.83 28.25 28.35

2.90 3.30

31.75 39.55 40.15 31.75 36.12

23 36.92 37.00 31.40 31.50 34.93 42.75 43.35
3.73 3.83

34.92 39.29
3.91

25 40.06 40.18 34.60 34.70 38.10 46.00 46.50 38.10 42.47

Ø
D

AB B

SeeDetailp.22
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Matedconnectorsdimensions

Squareflangereceptacle(type0)
withplug(type5)

A

B

C

D

ShellSize AMax BMax CMax DMax

09

33.30 47.40

40.60 54.70

11

13

15

17

19

21

32.50 46.7023

25

Detail

Shell Type Type0 Type1 Type 3 Type 5 Type 7

L max 13.39 13.58 13.58 13.54 13.58

Sealingbushing
usedfortriaxial
#8protude

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)

L

Jamnutreceptacle(type7)
withplug(type5)
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Receptacle with PC Tail contact

Type 7 receptacle with wire wrap contacts

Contactsize Contact type A BMax

#22D W(3wraps) 9.07/10.06 16.00

#20 T(2wraps) 9.7/10.06 12.60

A

B

0.86
(seep.39)

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)

(1)M:MaleContact
F:FemaleContact

(2)C:ShortPCtail
M:MediumPCtail
L:LongPCtail
S:SpecificPCtail

ShellSize
09 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25Contact 

size
Contact 
type(1)

PC tail
contact(2)

ØA
#22D

M&F
C&L 0.70

S 0.50
M M 0.50

#20 M&F C 0.70

#16 M&F C 1.15

B
#22D

M&F
C 4 0

S 5±0.1

L 8.50

M M 6±0.1

#20 M&F C 5±0.1

#16 M&F C 5±0.1

C

type 7

8LT

#22D

M

C&L
Max 10.06

Min 9.07

M
Max 10.21

Min 9.23

F C&L
Max 10.06

Min 8.74

8LT7S

HE308
#22D

M S
Max 10.23

Min 9.24

F S
Max 10.23

Min 8.91

8LT/HE308
#20&#16 M&F C

Max 10.23

Min 9.24

D
type0

#22D

M

C&L
Max 15.08
Min 13.91

M
Max 15.22
Min 14.05

F C&L
Max 15.08
Min 13.58

M S
Max 15.25 - 15.25
Min 14.08 - 14.08

F S
Max 15.25 - 15.25
Min 13.75 - 13.75

#20&#16 M&F C
Max 15.25
Min 14.08

E

type2
type 3

#22D

M C&L
Max 12.47 13.22

Min 11.60 12.35

F C&L
Max 12.47 13.22

Min 11.27 12.02

M S
Max 12.64 - 12.64 13.39

Min 11.77 - 11.77 12.52

F S
Max 12.64 - 12.64 13.39

Min 11.44 - 11.44 12.19

#20&#16 M&F C
Max 12.64 13.39

Min 11.77 12.52

-0.20

-0.20

Ø
A

B
C

Ø
A

B
D

Ø
A

B
E

Ø
A

B
E

Type7
Jamnutreceptacle

Type0
Squareflangereceptacle

Type3
Squareflangereceptacle(rearmounting)

Type2
Shortsquareflangereceptacle
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Aluminumbackshells

BasicSeries 8T AB 05 A 16 W S 01 -

Accessories type

Type:
     01:Backnut
02:Cableclamp
     03:Shrinkboot

04:Crimpring
05:Bandlock
06:Doublecone

Angle:
     A:Straight
B:90°(Type02only)

Sizecode:
     08,10,12,14,16,18,20,22,24
Finish:
Z:Blackzincnickel
W:Olivegreencadmium
     F:Nickel
     A:Blackanodized

Selflockingoption:
None
S:Selflocking(availableforTypes01&02-mandatoryforType05)

Cableentry(Type05only):
     01,02(02mandatoryforshellsize08&10)

Drainholeoption:
None
D:Drainhole(Type03only)

Orderinginformation

AluminumbackshellType01-Backnut

9.65Max
(Selflockingtype)

6.35Max
(Nonselflockingtype)

Th
re

ad

Ø
B

Ø
A

Thread:Seepage27forinformation.

Dimensions

Shell

size
ØAMin ØBMax

09 6.7 17.9

11 9.95 20.9

13 12.85 24.3

15 17.0 27.9

17 19.25 31.3

19 21.7 35.3

21 24.7 38.1

23 27.8 41.5

25 32.0 44.5

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)

Sizecode 08 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

=Shellsize8LT 09 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25
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AluminumbackshellType02-Cableclamp

Shell

size

ØA
ØBMax CMax DMax EMax FMax

Min Max

09 2.49 5.94 17.9 21.5 23.1 29.5 20

11 3.89 5.94 20.9 21.5 23.1 29.5 21.5

13 4.83 8.33 24.3 24.5 25.6 31.5 23.5

15 6.60 11.61 27.9 27.5 26.9 35.8 25.5

17 7.19 15.6 31.3 31.5 29.4 40.1 27.5

19 8.26 16.1 35.3 35.5 35.8 40.6 30.5

21 8.71 17.73 38.1 37 38.3 42.7 31.5

23 9.68 20.9 41.5 40.5 42.1 46.2 34.5

25 10.62 21.67 44.5 45 44.7 49 36.5

Th
re

ad

Ø
B

ØA

Th
re

ad

ØA

Ø
BC

D

C

F

EThread:Seepage27forinformation.

AAngle-straight BAngle-90°

AluminumbackshellType03-Shrinkboot

Shell

size
ØAMin ØBMax CMax

09 6.7 19.0 11.3

11 9.95 21.5 14.9

13 12.85 25.3 17.8

15 16.05 29.1 21.27

17 19.2 31.7 24.3

19 21.5 35.5 26.4

21 24.7 39.3 30.8

23 27.8 41.8 34.1

25 31 46.9 36.6

18Max

Th
re

ad

Ø
B

Ø
A

Ø
C

Thread:Seepage27forinformation.

Note: All dimensions are in millimeters (mm)
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